| FORM PTO-1594<br>(Rev. 6-93)                | RE  | CC 12-29-                    | 2003   | HEE! Pat                                       | RTMENT OF<br>ent and Trademark |
|---|---|------------------------------|--|--|--------------------------------|
| OMB No. 0651-0011                           | •   |                              |  | 12.2   | 9-8/5                          |
| Tab settings ☐<br>To the Ho                 | onorable Commissioner of P  | 102633                       | 3323   | ed original documents o                        | copy thereof.                  |
| 1. Name of co                               | onveying party(ies):<br>Chase Bank, as Adminis                      |                              | 2. Name and add  | dress of receiving part                        | y(ies)                         |
|   |   |                              | Internal Addre   | ss:  |                                |
| □ Individual(s)                             | . □ Δ.  | ssociation                   | Stroot Addros  | s : 175 Capital Blvd,                          |                                |
| □ General Part □ Corporation                | tnership 🗆 Lim  | nited Partnership            |  | Hill State: C                                  |                                |
| _   | ank<br>s) of conveying party(ies) atta                              | nched? □ Yes ⊠ No            | □ Individual(:<br>□ Associatio   | s) citizenship ————<br>n                       |                                |
| 3. Nature of c                              | ·   | □ Merger □ Change of Name    | □ Limited Pa<br>図 Corporatio   | rtnership<br>rtnership<br>n State DE           |                                |
|   | Release of Security Inte  | erest                        | If assignee is not don<br>designation is attache<br>(Designations must b | niciled in the United States,                  | a<br>Yes □ No<br>n assignment) |
| 4. Application                              | number(s) or trademarl  | k                            |  |  |                                |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)<br>- NONE - |   |                              | B. Trademarl<br>- SEE T  | k Registration<br>HE ATTACHED -                |                                |
|   |   | Additional numbers           | attached? YES  |  |                                |
|   | address of party to who<br>document should be ma                    |                              | 6. Total number registrations  | of applications and                            | 63                             |
| Name:                                       |   |                              |  | OFD 0.441                                      | 1.590.00                       |
| Internal Add                                | Attn: Penelope J.A. Ago<br>Federal Research Compa                   | any, LLC                     | ⊠ Enclosed   | CFR 3.41) ************************************ |                                |
| Street A                                    | 1030 15th Street, NW, Su<br>Washington, DC 20005<br>202.783.2700    | uite 920                     | 8. Deposit accou   | unt number:                                    |                                |
| City:                                       | Stat  | ZIF                          | (Attach duplicate  | copy of this page if paying l                  | by deposit account)            |
| i FC:#521<br>2 FC:#522                      | 40.00 (P<br>1556, 00 (D   | DO NOT USE                   | THIS SPACE   |  |                                |
| 9. Statement<br>To the b<br>of the or       | and signature. est of my knowledge and iginal document. L. Ramstrom | I belief, the foregoing info | ormation is true and c<br>Lambrom  |  | l copy is a true<br>2/24/03    |
|   | ne of Person  | Total number of pages inch   | Signature  | ents, and                                      | Date                           |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

## Schedule 1

| Name of Mark              | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
|                           |                  |                   |
| Banana Barge              | 0747930          | 4/9/63            |
| Brown Bonnet              | 0970876          | 10/16/73          |
| Bunny Robert              | 1341214          | 6/11/85           |
| Bunny robin               | 1321053          | 2/19/85           |
| Carvel                    | 2510923          | 11/20/01          |
| Carvel                    | 0787994          | 4/6/65            |
| Carvel                    | 0762815          | 1/7/64            |
| Carvel                    | 0817878          | 11/1/66           |
| Carvel                    | 0737303          | 9/4/62            |
| Carvel                    | 0779180          | 10/27/64          |
| Carvel                    | 0745452          | 2/16/63           |
| Carvel                    | 0723983          | 11/14/61          |
| Carvel                    | 0716227          | 5/30/61           |
| Carvel                    | 0839969          | 12/5/67           |
| Carvel                    | 0716302          | 6/6/61            |
| Carvel                    | 0729798          | 4/10/62           |
| Carvel                    | 2510924          | 11/20/01          |
| Carvel                    | 0738025          | 9/18/62           |
| Carvel                    | 0751383          | 6/18/63           |
| Carvel America's Freshest | 1349837          | 7/16/85           |
| Ice Cream                 |                  |                   |
| Carvel Clair              | 0746299          | 3/5/63            |
| Carvel Flying Saucer      | 0621412          | 2/14/56           |
| They're out of this world |                  |                   |
| Carvel Ice Cream Bakery   | 2330452          | 3/21/00           |
| Carvel Sinful Love Bear   | 1892720          | 5/2/95            |
| Carvelog                  | 0844700          | 2/20/68           |
| Cherry Bonnet             | 0965716          | 8/7/73            |
| Cherry Bonnet             | 0834068          | 8/22/67           |
| Chipsters                 | 2109457          | 10/28/97          |
| Clear Pak Jr.             | 0817481          | 10/25/66          |
| Cookie Puss               | 1306261          | 11/20/84          |
| Design only               | 1235544          | 4/19/83           |
| Design Only               | 1243995          | 6/28/83           |
| Design Only               | 0737304          | 9/4/62            |
| Design Only               | 1304427          | 11/6/84           |
| Design Only               | 1235078          | 4/12/83           |
| Design Only               | 1339811          | 6/4/85            |
| Design Only               | 1321595          | 2/19/85           |
| Design Only               | 1235077          | 4/12/83           |

Trademark Release and Reassignment- JP Morgan II

|                          | 1004000 | 2/2/02   |
|--------------------------|---------|----------|
| Design Only              | 1334929 | 5/7/85   |
| Design Only              | 1321593 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1235546 | 4/19/83  |
| Design Only              | 1321586 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1235076 | 4/12/83  |
| Design Only              | 0745447 | 2/19/63  |
| Design Only              | 1321592 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1323941 | 3/5/85   |
| Design Only              | 1235545 | 4/19/83  |
| Design Only              | 1235075 | 4/12/83  |
| Dreamy Creamy            | 2469488 | 7/17/01  |
| Fizzlers                 | 2551481 | 3/26/02  |
| Flying Saucer            | 0949961 | 1/2/73   |
| Fudgie the Whale         | 1342998 | 6/18/85  |
| Game Ball                | 2276742 | 9/7/99   |
| Hug Me The Bear          | 1379376 | 1/21/86  |
| Lil' Love                | 2264542 | 7/27/99  |
| Love and Laughter        | 2555920 | 4/2/02   |
| Lo-Yo                    | 0970889 | 10/16/73 |
| Seumas the Leprechaun    | 1346557 | 7/2/85   |
| Sundae Crunch            | 1232361 | 3/22/83  |
| Surprise Someone Special | 2302111 | 12/21/99 |
| Tonight                  |         |          |
| Thinny-Thin              | 0972509 | 11/6/73  |
| Tom the Turkey           | 1341212 | 6/11/85  |
| Wednesday is Sundae      | 2514557 | 12/4/01  |

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 33, 2003, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent ("Agent").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Carvel Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Security Agreement dated March 12, 2002 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks (the "Trademarks"), as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent and certain other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2002, at Reel 2475, Frame 0642; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
  - (i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any applications, registrations or renewals thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,

as Administrative Agent

Nome:

Title:

William J. Caggiano Managing Director

Trademark Release and Reassignment- JP Morgan II

# Schedule 1

| Name of Mark              | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
|                           |                  |                   |
| Banana Barge              | 0747930          | 4/9/63            |
| Brown Bonnet              | 0970876          | 10/16/73          |
| Bunny Robert              | 1341214          | 6/11/85           |
| Bunny robin               | 1321053          | 2/19/85           |
| Carvel                    | 2510923          | 11/20/01          |
| Carvel                    | 0787994          | 4/6/65            |
| Carvel                    | 0762815          | 1/7/64            |
| Carvel                    | 0817878          | 11/1/66           |
| Carvel                    | 0737303          | 9/4/62            |
| Carvel                    | 0779180          | 10/27/64          |
| Carvel                    | 0745452          | 2/16/63           |
| Carvel                    | 0723983          | 11/14/61          |
| Carvel                    | 0716227          | 5/30/61           |
| Carvel                    | 0839969          | 12/5/67           |
| Carvel                    | 0716302          | 6/6/61            |
| Carvel                    | 0729798          | 4/10/62           |
| Carvel                    | 2510924          | 11/20/01          |
| Carvel                    | 0738025          | 9/18/62           |
| Carvel                    | 0751383          | 6/18/63           |
| Carvel America's Freshest | 1349837          | 7/16/85           |
| Ice Cream                 |                  |                   |
| Carvel Clair              | 0746299          | 3/5/63            |
| Carvel Flying Saucer      | 0621412          | 2/14/56           |
| They're out of this world |                  |                   |
| Carvel Ice Cream Bakery   | 2330452          | 3/21/00           |
| Carvel Sinful Love Bear   | 1892720          | 5/2/95            |
| Carvelog                  | 0844700          | 2/20/68           |
| Cherry Bonnet             | 0965716          | 8/7/73            |
| Cherry Bonnet             | 0834068          | 8/22/67           |
| Chipsters                 | 2109457          | 10/28/97          |
| Clear Pak Jr.             | 0817481          | 10/25/66          |
| Cookie Puss               | 1306261          | 11/20/84          |
| Design only               | 1235544          | 4/19/83           |
| Design Only               | 1243995          | 6/28/83           |
| Design Only               | 0737304          | 9/4/62            |
| Design Only               | 1304427          | 11/6/84           |
| Design Only               | 1235078          | 4/12/83           |
| Design Only               | 1339811          | 6/4/85            |
| Design Only               | 1321595          | 2/19/85           |
| Design Only               | 1235077          | 4/12/83           |

Trademark Release and Reassignment- JP Morgan II

| Design Only              | 1334929 | 5/7/85   |
|--------------------------|---------|----------|
| Design Only              | 1321593 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1235546 | 4/19/83  |
| Design Only              | 1321586 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1235076 | 4/12/83  |
| Design Only              | 0745447 | 2/19/63  |
| Design Only              | 1321592 | 2/19/85  |
| Design Only              | 1323941 | 3/5/85   |
| Design Only              | 1235545 | 4/19/83  |
| Design Only              | 1235075 | 4/12/83  |
| Dreamy Creamy            | 2469488 | 7/17/01  |
| Fizzlers                 | 2551481 | 3/26/02  |
| Flying Saucer            | 0949961 | 1/2/73   |
| Fudgie the Whale         | 1342998 | 6/18/85  |
| Game Ball                | 2276742 | 9/7/99   |
| Hug Me The Bear          | 1379376 | 1/21/86  |
| Lil' Love                | 2264542 | 7/27/99  |
| Love and Laughter        | 2555920 | 4/2/02   |
| Lo-Yo                    | 0970889 | 10/16/73 |
| Seumas the Leprechaun    | 1346557 | 7/2/85   |
| Sundae Crunch            | 1232361 | 3/22/83  |
| Surprise Someone Special | 2302111 | 12/21/99 |
| Tonight                  |         |          |
| Thinny-Thin              | 0972509 | 11/6/73  |
| Tom the Turkey           | 1341212 | 6/11/85  |
| Wednesday is Sundae      | 2514557 | 12/4/01  |

**RECORDED: 12/29/2003**